

**Docket No: 27 WAP 2022**

---

**SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

DONALD R. BINDAS,

Appellant,

vs.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court entered May 18, 2021,  
at No. 652 CD 2018, affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Washington County entered February 26, 2018, at No. 2016-4760

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
(Cal. Bar. No. 148875)  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel.: (916) 419-7111  
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

CALEB KRUCKENBERG  
(Pa. Bar No. 322264)  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
*Counsel of Record*  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.  
Suite 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Tel.: (202) 888-6881  
CKruckenber@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Government Action Infringing on Property Rights Must be Strictly Reviewed .....	3
II. Indexing Is a Critical Component of Recording Encumbrances on Property .....	6
A. Constructive notice depends on indexing .....	7
B. Innocent parties and cost avoidance .....	11
C. An increasing number of states require proper indexing for valid recording of an encumbrance .....	14
D. Real estate markets and free trade depend on certainty and stability .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>1119 Delaware v. Continental Land Title Co.</i> , 20 Cal.Rptr.2d 438 (Cal. App. 1993) .....	9
<i>In re Aikens</i> , 94 B.R. 869 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	14
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Svcs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	3
<i>Andress v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 188 A.2d 709 (Pa. 1963) .....	4
<i>Baccari v. DeSanti</i> , 431 N.Y.S.2d 829 (App. Div. 1979) .....	9
<i>Barney v. Little</i> , 15 Iowa 527 (1864) .....	13
<i>Bindas v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 260 A.3d 991 (Commw. Ct. Pa. 2021).....	1, 10–11
<i>Black v. Hepburne</i> , 2 Yeates 331 (Pa. 1798) .....	2
<i>Boyer v. Pahvant Mercantile &amp; Inv. Co.</i> , 287 P. 188 (Utah 1930) .....	16
<i>Cady v. Purser</i> , 131 Cal. 552, 63 P. 844 (1901) .....	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	2–4
<i>Citizens' Bank of Palmerton v. Lesko</i> , 120 A. 808 (Pa. 1923) .....	8

<i>Coco v. Ranalletta</i> , 733 N.Y.S.2d 849 (Sup. Ct. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 274 (App. Div. 2003).....	9–10
<i>Compiano v. Jones</i> , 269 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1978).....	11, 16
<i>Cunningham v. Norwegian Lutheran Church of Am.</i> , 184 P.2d 834 (Wash. 1947).....	12
<i>Dallas v. Farrington</i> , 490 So.2d 265 (La. 1986).....	9
<i>Delaware &amp; Hudson Canal Co. v. Hughes</i> , 38 A. 568 (Pa. 1897).....	2
<i>Dorman v. Goodman</i> , 196 S.E. 352 (N.C. 1938).....	15
<i>Dunlap Investors Ltd. v. Hogan</i> , 133 Ariz. 130 (1982).....	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Tigor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	19
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Fidler v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 182 A.2d 692 (Pa. 1962).....	4
<i>First Citizens Nat’l Bank v. Sherwood</i> , 879 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2005).....	13–14
<i>Fuller v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , 888 F.Supp.2d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	4
<i>Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc. v. Schlossberg</i> , 888 A.2d 297 (Md. 2005).....	14–15
<i>Hanson v. Zoller</i> , 187 N.W.2d 47 (N.D. 1971).....	15–16

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	5
<i>Hochstein v. Romero</i> , 219 Cal.App.3d 447 (1990) .....	8
<i>Hoyt v. Schuyler</i> , 28 N.W. 306 (Neb. 1886) .....	12–13
<i>Keybank Nat’l Ass’n v. NBD Bank</i> , 699 N.E.2d 322 (Ind. App. 1998) .....	16
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	3
<i>Lessee of Henry v. Morgan &amp; Cox</i> , 2 Binn. 497 (Pa. 1810) .....	11
<i>Levinz v. Will</i> , 1 Dall. 430 (Pa. 1789) .....	7
<i>Maul v. Rider</i> , 59 Pa. 167 (1869) .....	10
<i>Myerson v. Sakrison</i> , 240 P.2d 1198 (Ariz. 1952) .....	19
<i>Neas v. Whitener-London Realty Co.</i> , 178 S.W. 390 (Ark. 1915) .....	11–12
<i>Neslin v. Wells</i> , 104 U.S. 428 (1881) .....	11–12
<i>Norton v. Kumpe</i> , 25 So. 841 (Ala. 1889) .....	16
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) .....	3
<i>Patterson v. De La Ronde</i> , 75 U.S. 292 (1868) .....	8

<i>Petrosky v. Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Chichester Township</i> , 402 A.2d 1385 (Pa. 1979) .....	5–6
<i>PLS Svcs., LLC v. Valueplus Consulting, LLC</i> , 960 N.W.2d 780 (N.D. 2021) .....	16
<i>Sandyford Park Civic Ass’n v. Lunnemann</i> , 152 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1959) .....	4
<i>Spence v. Spence</i> , 628 S.E.2d 869 (S.C. 2006) .....	8
<i>Teschke v. Keller</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1279 (Mass. App. 1995) .....	15
<i>Turner v. Glenn</i> , 18 S.E.2d 197 (N.C. 1942) .....	8–9
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	18
<i>Vicars v. Salyer</i> , 68 S.E. 988 (Va. 1910) .....	15
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 791 (9th Cir. 2021), pending on writ of certiorari, No. 21-1164 (U.S. 2022) .....	2–3

### **Statute**

36 P.S. § 670-210 .....	1, 5
-------------------------	------

### **Other Authorities**

Adams, Douglas, <i>The Hitchhiker’s Guide to the Galaxy</i> (Pocket Books 1979) .....	1
Bell, Abraham & Parchomovsky, Gideon, <i>A Theory of Property</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 531 (2005) .....	18
Brescia, Raymond H., <i>Leverage: State Enforcement Actions in the Wake of the Robo-Sign Scandal</i> , 64 Me. L. Rev. 17 (2011) .....	17

de Soto, Hernando, <i>The Destruction of Economic Facts</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Apr. 28, 2011), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-04-28/the-destruction-of-economic-facts">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-04-28/the- destruction-of-economic-facts</a> .....	19
Discourses on Davila, in 6 Works of John Adams 280 (C. Adams ed. 1851) .....	3
Kochan, Donald J., <i>Dealing with Dirty Deeds: Matching Nemo Dat Preferences with Property Law Pragmatism</i> , 64 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	7, 13, 17–18
Korngold, Gerald, <i>Resolving the Intergenerational Conflicts of Property Law: Preserving Free Markets and Personal Autonomy for Future Generations</i> , 56 Am. U. L. Rev. 1525 (2007) .....	14
Murray, John C., <i>Defective Real Estate Documents: What Are the Consequences?</i> , 42 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 367 (2007) .....	8
Palomar, Joyce, 1 <i>Patton and Palomar on Land Titles</i> (3d ed.) .....	7, 13
Peterson, Christopher L., <i>Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and the Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1359 (2010).....	6–7
Peterson, Christopher L., <i>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System’s Land Title Theory</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111 (2011) .....	4–5
Rose, Carol M., <i>Possession as the Origin of Property</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 73 (1985).....	18
Schechter, Dan S., <i>Judicial Lien Creditors Versus Prior Unrecorded Transferees of Real Property: Rethinking the Goals of the Recording System and Their Consequences</i> , 62 S. Cal. L. Rev. 105 (1988) .....	18
Serkin, Christopher, <i>What Property Does</i> , 75 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 891 (2022).....	19
Singer, Joseph William, <i>Property</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	17
